© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2015

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 13]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 1, 2015 Panguni 18, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2046

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

SOCIAL WELFARE AND NUTRITIOUS MEAL PROGRAMME DEPARTMENT

Re - Constitution of District Advisory Committee and empower it to function as District Child Protection Committee under the Tamil Nadu Juvenile Justice (care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2001

20

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

SOCIAL WELFARE AND NUTRITIOUS MEAL PROGRAMME DEPARTMENT

Re-constitution of District Advisory Committee and empower it to function as District Child Protection Committee under the Tamil Nadu Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2001.

[G.O. Ms. No. 15, Social Welfare and Nutritious Meal Programme (SW8), 11th March 2015, மாசி 27, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆன்டு–2046.]

No. SRO A-7/2015.—In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 130 of the Tamil Nadu Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2001 the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby forms the District Advisory Committees in all Districts to perform the role of inspecting the programmes and activities for the effective implementation of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 (Central Act 56 of 2000) with the following members:—

(i) District Collector		Chaimanan
(i) Biother Goliecter	_	Chairperson
(ii) Superintendent of Police/Commissioner of Police	_	Member
(iii) District Social Welfare Officer	_	Member
(iv) District Differently Abled Welfare Officer		Member
(v) Chief Educatioal Officer, Dean, District Medical Officer	_	Member
(vi) Probation Officer (Social Defence)	_	Member
(vii) The Superintendent or Officer in-charge of Observation Home, Children's Home, Special Home functioning in the District	-	Member
(viii) District Child Protection Officer	_	Member-Secretary

2. The Government also order that the above District Advisory Committees shall also function as the "District Child Protection Committee" to monitor the implementation of Integrated Child Protection Scheme in the Districts on the basis of District specific indicators which will be developed in the process of the Scheme as per the guidelines of Integrated Child Protection Scheme and whenever the District Advisory Committee is convened to review the implementation of Integrated Child Protection Scheme, the following other members shall also be invited:—

(i) District Judge or Chief Judicial Magistrate or Judicial Magistrate	_	Co-Chairperson/ Member
(ii) Labour Ofiicer	_	Member
(iii) One Councillor from District Panchayat (Nominated by District Collector)	_	Member
(iv) Rotary/Lion's Club, District Governor	_	Member
(v) Non-Governmental Organisation (two) (to be nominated by District Collector)	-	Member

3. The Committee shall meet as and when required and at least once in three months to monitor the implementation of Integrated Child Protection Scheme at District level. The District Child Protection Officer shall be responsible for convening the Meeting of this Committee and shall send the Minutes of the meetings to the Director of Social Defence periodically. He shall also communicate the copy of the minutes to the department officers concerned for follow up action wherever necessary.

P.M. BASHEER AHAMED, Principal Secretary to Government.